
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jake Hamilton – Tel: 01303 853419 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 15 September 2023 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 26 September 2023 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 
Please note there are 37 seats available for members of the public, which 
will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  The 
remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 September 2023 

 

c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 July 2023.  
  

4.   Minutes of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee (Pages 29 - 
38) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 06 July 2023.  
  
  

5.   Cabinet Member updates  
 

 In accordance with the Constitution Councillors, Rich Holgate the Cabinet 
Member for Place Plan, Heritage, Tourism and District Economy and  Polly 
Blakemore the Cabinet Member for Transport, Regulatory Services and 
Building Control will be attending the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
provide a general update on decisions made within their portfolio.  
  
  

6.   Housing Repairs & Maintenance options appraisal (Pages 39 - 60) 
 

 The Housing Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) current contract with Mears 
Ltd is due to expire 1st April 2025. In addition to the responsive repairs 
service and planned maintenance i.e. the replacement kitchen and 
bathrooms capital programme, the contract also covers void repairs and 
some compliance related services.  
  
This is a crucial customer facing service and the full Options Appraisal will 
evaluate the risks, benefits, and costs of each considered option. Before 
the Options Appraisal is completed Members are asked to input into the 
way forward for this important project and feedback on early 
recommendations from project consultants Faithorn Farrell Timms (FFT) 
who have been appointed to provide commercial experience, technical 
knowledge, and project management skills to support the council through 
the project stages. 
  
The final report to Cabinet in November 2023 will include 
recommendations to the council to give the best possible VfM and level of 
service delivery to our council tenants and leaseholders. 
  
  

7.   Folca LUF update and Civic Centre Relocation. (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

 This presentation provides an update on the redevelopment proposals for 
Folca 2. The presentation covers progress to date in relation to Phase 1 
and Phase 2, architects commission, design development, business case 
preparation and overall programme. Committee is asked to provide 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 September 2023 

 

feedback in order to inform the direction of the project and future reporting 
to Cabinet. 
  
  

8.   Otterpool Park: Strategic Direction, Funding and Delivery. (Pages 73 - 
120) 
 

 This report, presentation and appendix cover the outcome of a review of 
key issues that the Council requires to consider in relation to the strategic 
direction, funding and delivery of Otterpool Park. The presentation includes 
detail on delivery and financial risks for the Council and emerging 
recommendations for Cabinet. 
  
  

9.   Princes Parade Petitions (Pages 121 - 124) 
 

 This report responds to the 2 petitions referred by Council to Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to remove the hoarding at Princes Parade, and 
to abandon the development and rewild the site.   
  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must 
[...]
estone 
  
Date Tuesday, 27 June 2023 
  
Present Councillors James Butcher, Bridget Chapman, 

Laura Davison, David Godfrey, Anita Jones, 
Elaine Martin, Connor McConville and John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  Jake Hamilton (Case Officer (Committee)), Susan Priest 

(Chief Executive) and Jemma West (Democratic Services 
Senior Specialist), Rod Lean (Chief Officer – Place & 
Growth), Matt Rain (OD & Engagement Lead Specialist), 
Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & Performance Lead 
Specialist, Olu Fatokun (Low Carbon Senior Specialist), 
Ola Owolabi (Chief Financial Services Officer). 

  
Others Present:  Councillors Stephen Scoffham, Rich Hollgate. 

 
 
 

1. Appointment of Chair 
 
Proposed by Councillor McConville, 
Seconded by Councillor E Martin; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Davison be elected as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 23/24. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 
 
Proposed by Councillor Jones, 
Seconded by Councillor Butcher; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Wing be elected as Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 June 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

(As there was no dissent the nomination was approved by affirmation of the 
meeting). 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 
 

4. Appointment of members and election of Chairman to the FInance and 
Performance Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
Proposed by Councillor Davison, 
Seconded by Councillor Wing; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Councillor McConville be elected as Chair of the Finance and 
Performance Sub-Committee for the municipal year 23/24. 

2. That the Sub-Committee Members as set out in the agenda pack be 
appointed for the municipal year 23/24.   

 
(As there was no dissent the recommendations were approved by affirmation of 
the meeting). 
 
 

5. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 April 2023 
were submitted, approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A Member asked for an update on matters raised following the presentation by 
Southern Water at the previous meeting. It was noted that an update would be 
sought.  
 

6. Minutes of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the last Finance and Performance Sub-Committee held on 07 
March 2023 were submitted, approved as a correct record, and signed by the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. Cabinet Member updates 
 
In accordance with the Constitution Councillor Stephen Scoffham, the Cabinet 
Member for Climate Change, Environment and Biodiversity attended the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to give an update. 
 
He started by informing the committee that he was delighted to talk about the 
district-wide carbon reduction plan. He referred to the plan as important but 
difficult to write. He mentioned that 99.6% of carbon emissions that affect the 

Page 2Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 June 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

district are not in-direct control of the council. So, the Council were looking at a 
policy that requires public cooperation, public behavioural change and 
cooperation with businesses, local groups. 
 
Councillor Scoffham made the committee aware of two main initiatives that 
were underway, the Carbon Innovation Lab and the Sustainable Futures and 
noted the recommendations set out within the report.  
 
 
Councillor Scoffham added that carbon reduction is an open agenda that 
involves setting viable targets, that are achievable, working with local 
communities to maximise gains, and made reference to sustainability hubs 
across the district where communities could come together. 
 
Members made comments on the following points: 
 

• How can community engagement be initiated? 
• The Councils plans to achiev
[...]
te Rd
• Design review – Aug ‘23
• Public engagement (inc. Middelburg Sq.) –September ’23
• RIBA stg 4 Technical design & approval - Feb ’24
• Public engagement “you said, we did”  - Mar ‘24
• Contractor procurement - Nov ’23 to Sept ‘24
• Construction – May ’24 to Sept ‘25

P
age 22

P
age 28



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 6 July 2023 
  
Present Councillors James Butcher, Laura Davison, 

David Godfrey and Connor McConville. 
  
Apologies for Absence  Councillor John Wing. 
  
Officers Present:  Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 

Specialist), Jake Hamilton (Case Officer (Committee)), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Daniella Loxton 
(Capital & Treasury Senior Specialist), Ola Owolabi (Chief 
Financial Services Officer), Jonathan Smith (Senior 
Accountant) and Brian Thompson (Interim Chief Financial 
Services Officer). 

  
Others Present:  Councillor Tim Prater. 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting. 
 

2. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
2022/23 
 
This report provides the provisional outturn of the current financial position for 
the General Fund capital programme in 2022/23, based on expenditure to 31 
March 2023, and identifies variances compared to the latest approved budget. 
 
Mr Brian Thompson, Interim Chief Financial Services Officer, Introduced the 
report summarised the key points of interest: 
 

• The provisional capital outturn for the General Capital Fund is an overall 
underspend of £3,256,000 on capital schemes. This is against the 
budget of £20,885,000 with expenditure of £17,629,000. 

• This is   a significant underspend, which represents 15% of the overall 
capital fund budget. The main reason for the underspend is capital 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 6 
[...]
ulator of Social 

Housing – revised Consumer Standards:

o Safety and Quality Standard - tenants’ health and safety in 

their homes - ensuring repairs can be reported easily and 

tenants are kept informed of progress.

o Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard - 

ensuring tenants are treated fairly and with respect, that their 

views are taken into account in decision-making, that they are 

provided with performance information about the housing 

service, and complaints are dealt with fairly and promptly. 

P
age 42



Tenant Satisfaction

• Overall tenant satisfaction levels are heavily 

influenced by tenant’s perception of our Repairs  

& Maintenance service

• June/July 22 - Tenant-wide satisfaction survey – 

Satisfaction with repairs 68% (tenants with 

completed repairs in the previous 12 months)

• The timeliness of repair delivery, along with 

communication/ information, were the aspects    

of the repairs service that dissatisfied tenants 

sought improvement to – 2022/23 Tenant 

Satisfaction Action Plan

• This year August 2023 Tenant satisfaction survey 

completed – results expected October 23.

P
age 43



Procurement of Consultancy services

Provision of R&M Project Consultancy – July 2023

• Role of the FFT - to provide commercial experience, technical knowledge, and project 

management skills to support the council through the project stages. 

• Stage 1 - Options Appraisal 

• Conduct a review of the different options to deliver the R&M - Evaluate the risks, benefits, 

and costs of each option. The review to consider: 

✓ Capacity for contact centre

✓ Value for Money and opportunities for 

economies of scale

✓ Operational delivery preferences

✓ Benchmarking data

✓ Establishing clear and deliverable service 

levels for tenants to a nationally 

comparable standard market engagement.

✓ Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30-year business 

plan and future budgets

✓ Compliance with health & safety legislation and all 

other
[...]
, roles and 
responsibilities)
• OSC on 26 September 2023 to consider approach and programme
• Report to Cabinet in November / December 2023 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report Number: OS/23/03  
 
 

To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee     
Date:  26 September 2023 
Status:  Non-Key decision 
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
  
 
SUBJECT:  OTTERPOOL PARK: STRATEGIC DIRECTION, 

FUNDING AND DELIVERY. 
 
SUMMARY:   
This report and presentation cover the outcome of a review of key issues that the 
Council requires to consider in relation to the strategic direction, funding and 
delivery of Otterpool Park. The presentation includes detail on delivery and 
financial risks for the Council and emerging recommendations for Cabinet. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The report and presentation provide Committee with an opportunity to feedback 
ahead of Cabinet considering the matter. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/23/03. 
2. To consider the presentation and provide feedback in order to inform a 

report to Cabinet.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 18 September 
2023

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Otterpool Park, a new garden town, will be central to shaping a sustainable 

future for the district. It is recognised as a priority within the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2021-30 ‘Creating Tomorrow Together’ and will make a 
significant contribution to achieving positive outcomes for:  

 
• Service Ambition 1: Positive community leadership  
• Service Ambition 2: A thriving environment  
• Service Ambition 3: A vibrant economy  
• Service Ambition 4: Quality homes and infrastructure. 

 
1.2 Otterpool Park LLP (the LLP) was established in May 2020 with the 

principal objective of acting as master developer for the delivery of the 
project. The Members’ Agreement establishing Otterpool Park LLP sets out 
the process f
[...]
vernance Review in order to understand where there are 
opportunities for improvement in governance, and what lessons can 
be learned from elsewhere. 

 
• A robust financial assessment and due diligence with the support of 

KPMG and other advisors to the Council. 
 

2.2 The attached presentation and Appendix cover the outcomes to date from 
the reviews, provide detail on delivery and financial risks for the Council 
and emerging recommendations for Cabinet. Committee is asked to 
provide feedback ahead of Cabinet considering the matter. 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

3.1 There are no direct risk management implications to note. 

4.  LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER POLICY MATTERS 

4.1  Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 

There are no direct legal implications to note. 

4.2   Finance Officer’s Comments ( ) 

There are no direct finance implications to note. 

4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (EG) 

There are no direct diversity and equality implications to note. 

4.4  Climate Change Implications (EG) 

There are no direct climate change implications to note. 

 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 
Ewan Green, Director of Place 
Telephone: 07783 659864 
Email:  ewan.green@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: None 

  
 

Appendix - Local Partnerships Governance Review 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOLKESTONE & HYTHE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
OTTERPOOL PARK 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 
 
 
Version No: Draft v2  

Issue Date:  13 July 2023 

  

Page 77



 

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Local Partnerships - Governance Review – Otterpool Park Project 
Draft V5 13 July 2023    Page 2  

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 INTRODUCTION .....................................................................................................
[...]
ncil 
 
SUBJECT:   PRINCES PARADE – REFERRED PETITIONS 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report responds to the 2 petitions referred by Council to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) to remove the hoarding at Princes Parade, and to abandon the 
development and rewild the site.   
 
Following election of the new administration in May, the work Council Officers are 
undertaking in response to approval of Cabinet report (C/23/16) in July 2023 to stop 
the current project and remove the hoarding, addresses the requests of both 
petitions. This work is outlined in the report. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The 2 petitions have been referred to this committee following the Council meetings 
on 22nd February (Petition A) and 29th March 2023 (Petition B).  Council has asked 
the following of OSC in respect of the 2 petitions:  
 
• Petition A - That the Petition be referred to OSC for their observations before 

deciding whether to examine the issues raised by the petition. 
• Petition B - To examine the issues raised by the petition as part of a future 

scrutiny programme. 
 
Works being undertaken currently by Officers to remove the hoarding responds to 
both petitions.   
 
Further updates on progress, and future options for the site are due to be taken 
back to the Leader/Cabinet in due course.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/23/02. 
2. No further examination of the issues raised by either Petition A or B by 

OSC is required, as the current work authorised by Cabinet being 
undertaken by Officers continues to respond to the requests in both.  

 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 18 September 
2023

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 22nd February and 29th March 2023 Council received 2 valid petitions 

from a resident of the District.  In accordance with the petitions scheme, set 
out in part four of the constitution, petitions which receive more than 250 
signatures can be presented to a meeting of Full Council. 
 

1.2 The petition of 22nd February (Petition A) asked for the hoarding along the 
entire Princes Parade site to be removed.  It had a total of 325 signatures. 
The recommendations from this meeting were: 

 
• To receive and note report A/22/32. 
• To consider the options set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
 
Resolved as the preferred option from paragraph 2.1 was, ‘the Petition be 
referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their observations 
before deciding whether to examine the issues raised by the petition’.   
 

1.3 The petition of 29th March (Petition B) asked for the development at 
Princes Parade to be abandoned and the site re-wilded.  It had a total of 
361 signatures.    

• The recommendations from this meeting were: That report A/22/35 be 
received and noted. 

• To examine the issues raised by the petition as part of a future 
scrutiny programme. 

 
1.4     In December 2022 cabinet agreed to pause the Princes Parade project and 

just to do the necessary works to implement the planning permission 
(C/22/73).   

 
1.5 Following the election of the new administration in May 2023, the new Leader 

instructed Officers to stop all works on the Princes Parade site and consider 
the removal of the hoarding and termination of any remaining contracts in 
place associated with the development project.   
 

1.6 Cabinet report (C/23/16) was submitted and approved by Members at the 
July 2023 meeting. The recommendations that were agreed were: 
 

1. To receive and note report C/23/16. 
2. To agree that the environmental and cost estimate reports are 

funded from the existing Princes Parade implementation budget 
for 2023/24, in order that the implications of removing the 
hoarding are fully understood. 

3. To authorise the Director of Housing & Operations to terminate 
any unnecessary contracts outlined in section 4 of the report and 
negotiate exit fees. 

4. To agree that as the analysis concludes, the Leader with 
consultation with the portfolio holde
[...]
anoe Centre to regularise the lease position of their containers and 
equipment. 

 
 
3. RESPONSE TO PETITIONS 

 
3.1 The work outlined in section 2 of this report achieves both the requests of 

petition A and B, for the hoarding along the entire Princes Parade site to be 
removed and for, the development at Princes Parade to be abandoned and 
the site re-wilded.   

 
3.2 As such, it is not considered necessary for OSC to further examine issues 

raised by either petition A or B, as long as the work being undertaken by 
officers continues to fulfil the requests of the petitions.  
 

 
 

Page 123



 

 

4. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
4.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (EC) 

 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

 
4.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (DL) 
 
 Finance has been consulted and has no further comments. 

 
4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (AB) 

 
 There are no diversity or equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 
4.4 Climate Change Implications (OF) 

 
There are no climate implications arising from this report. 

 
 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 
Andy Blaszkowicz – Director Housing & Operations 
Telephone:   01303 853714 
Email:  andy.blaszkowicz@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

 
 
Appendices: 
There are no appendices to this report. 

Page 124

mailto:andy.blaszkowicz@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	8 Levelling Up fund delivery

	4 Minutes of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	6 Housing Repairs & Maintenance options appraisal
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21

	7 Folca LUF update and Civic Centre Relocation.
	8 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2023 
  
Present: Councillors James Butcher, Bridget Chapman, 

Laura Davison (Chair), David Godfrey, Anita Jones, 
Alan Martin, Elaine Martin, Jim Martin, Connor McConville 
and John Wing (Vice-Chair). 

  
Apologies for Absence:   
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Gill Butler (Chief Officer - Housing), Ewan Green (Director 
of Place), Jake Hamilton (Committee Services Officer), 
Rod Lean (Chief Officer - Place & Growth), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Ola Owolabi (Chief 
Financial Services Officer), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive), Matt Rain (OD & Engagement Business 
Partner) and Andrew Rush (Chief Officer Place & 
Regulatory Services). 

  
Others Present:  Councillors Jim Martin, Polly Blakemore, Rich Holgate,  

Rebecca Shoob and Paul Smith (FFT Consultant). 
 

 
 

11. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Connor McConville declared an interest in relation to item 8 due to 
his position as a board member for Otterpool Park LLP. He therefore withdraw 
to the public gallery during the consideration of said item. 
  
 

12. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were submitted, approved, 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

13. Minutes of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 06 July 2023 were submitted, approved, 
and signed by the Chair. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 September 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

  
 

14. Cabinet Member updates 
 
In accordance with the Constitution Councillors, Rich Holgate the Cabinet 
Member for Place Plan, Heritage, Tourism and District Economy and Polly 
Blakemore the Cabinet Member for Transport, Regulatory Services and Building 
Control attended the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and provided a general 
update in relation to their portfolio’s.  
  
  
  
 

15. Housing Repairs & Maintenance options appraisal 
 
Gill Butler, Chief Officer for Housing, introduced the item and made note to the 
following: 
  
The Housing Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) current contract with Mears Ltd 
is due to expire 1st April 2025. In addition to the responsive repairs service and 
planned maintenance i.e. the replacement kitchen and bathrooms capital 
programme, the contract also covers void repairs and some compliance related 
services.  
  
This is a crucial customer facing service and the full Options Appraisal will 
evaluate the risks, benefits, and costs of each considered option. Before the 
Options Appraisal is completed Members are asked to input into the way 
forward for this important project and feedback on early recommendations from 
project consultants Faithorn Farrell Timms (FFT) who have been appointed to 
provide commercial experience, technical knowledge, and project management 
skills to support the council through the project stages. 
  
The final report, expected to be considered by Cabinet in November 2023, will 
include recommendations to the council to give the best possible VfM and level 
of service delivery to our council tenants and leaseholders. 
  
Paul Smith, FFT Consultant explained the current appraisal options within the 
presentation (attached). 
  
The Committee raised several points, including, their appreciation for the 
improvement in tenant statistics across the board, the importance of maintaining 
good customer services. They discussed price per property and the different 
appraisal options outlined in the presentation, including the hybrid model and 
whether the Council was aware of any other authority using said model, also, 
whether there would be more options in the final report to cabinet.  
  
The Chief Officer of Housing and the FFT Consultant responded to comments 
raised by members, advising them there could potentially be more appraisal 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 September 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

option in the final report to cabinet, and that the hybrid model is common and 
used by several authorities, including, Maidstone Borough Council. 
  
It was concluded that members could contact the Chief Officer for further 
information and that further updates would be shared with the Committee ahead 
of the final report to cabinet.  
  
 

16. Folca LUF update and Civic Centre Relocation. 
 
The presentation was introduced by Rod Lean, Chief Officer of Place and 
Growth and Matt Rain, OD and Engagement Lead Specialist. 
  
The presentation provided an update on the redevelopment proposals for Folca 
2. Including, progress to date in relation to Phase 1 and Phase 2, architects 
commission, design development, business case preparation and overall 
programme.  
  
The Committee was asked to provide feedback in order to inform the direction 
of the project and future reporting to Cabinet. 
  
The Committee Members raised several points, including, how the space will be 
utilised, what percentage would be allocated for public space, potential KCC 
occupation and commercial use. They asked whether the space could be used 
to generate revenue between phase 1 and 2, and whether the BREEAM rating 
was achievable. There was discussion about using the space on a temporary or 
permanent basis for the Civic Centre relocation, and how residents could 
provide feedback and whether the plans for a Medical Centre were still going 
ahead. 
  
The Chief Officer for Place and Growth, responded to comments raised by 
members, explaining that the project is still in early stages, but did confirm 30% 
could potentially be used by KCC for services such as the Library and Adult 
Education, but this is dependent on design plan. The Council could not currently 
confirm how much space would be utilised for members of the public or 
commercial use, however there are ideas to have a multi-use council chamber 
and made mention of the Test Lab for potential commercial use. 
  
The Chief Officer went on to explain that the building could not be used to 
generate revenue between phase 1 and 2 due to health and safety regulations. 
It was also confirmed that the building could potentially be used on a temporary 
basis for the Civic Centre relocation with a view of moving to Otterpool Park in 
the longer term, with frontline services i.e. CAP potentially remaining at Folca.  
  
 

17. Otterpool Park: Strategic Direction, Funding and Delivery. 
 
Dr Susan Priest, Chief Executive and Ewan Green, Director or Place, 
introduced the item. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 September 2023 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

  
The report, presentation and appendix covered the outcome of a review of key 
issues that the Council requires to consider in relation to the strategic direction, 
funding and delivery of Otterpool Park. The presentation included detail on 
delivery and financial risks for the Council and emerging recommendations for 
Cabinet. 
  
Councillor Jim Martin, Leader and Cabinet Member for Otterpool Park and 
Planning Policy addressed the Committee, advising them that he had spoken 
with the five surrounding parishes, local businesses, developers, KCC, Homes 
England and with changes to MRP requirements, he reaffirmed the council’s 
position in that a change to the current approach to finance the project is 
necessary. 
  
The Committee members raised various issues, including, the importance of 
selecting the right joint venture partner, the aspirations and achievability of 
remaining green considering the financial restrictions, and asked questions 
about the council’s view of members involvement and whether OSC could 
effectively scrutinise the proposals and Delivery Plan with limited technical 
expertise. Balancing the risk and reward of the project, timescale in-terms of the 
extreme risk as detailed in the Corporate Risk Register, the impact of delays on 
the district’s housing circumstances and whether the council has considered 
joint venture partnerships for individual phases of the project were matters also 
covered. 
  
The Chief Executive, Director of Place and Councillor Jim Martin, Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Otterpool Park and Planning Policy responded in detail to 
comments and reiterated the importance of the decision to be made and that 
the joint venture proposals were still in the early stages of exploration. The 
council welcomes continued involvement from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Cabinet and Audit and Governance. 
  
Proposed by Councillor James Butcher, 
Seconded by Councillor John Wing; and, 
  
Resolved 
  
1.          To receive and note report OS/23/03. 
2.          To formulate a Task and Finish Group to support and scrutinise any 

potential joint venture proposal following Cabinet’s decision to 
explore the matter. Terms of Reference to be drawn up. 

  
(Voting: 9 for; 0 against; 0 abstentions) 
  
 

18. Princes Parade Petitions 
 
Andy Blaszkowicz, Director of Housing and Operation’s introduced the item. 
  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 September 2023 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

The report responded to the 2 petitions referred to Overview and Scrutiny 
committee following the Council meetings on 22nd February (Petition A) and 
29th March 2023 (Petition B).  Council has asked the following of OSC in 
respect of the 2 petitions:  
  
         Petition A - That the Petition be referred to OSC for their observations 

before deciding whether to examine the issues raised by the petition. 
         Petition B - To examine the issues raised by the petition as part of a future 

scrutiny programme. 
  
The Committee Members raised points including, the timescale of when the 
hoarding would be removed and when the council is likely to hold consultation 
on the rewilding. 
  
The Director of Housing and Operation’s responded to said comments, advising 
the committee that the council is expecting to produce a report to the relevant 
members/officer in late November and, providing the budget allows, the council 
is hoping for the hoardings to be removed in December/January 2024. As for 
the rewilding consultations, the primary object of the council is to remove the 
hoarding, further discussions are to be had on the timescale of the 
consultations.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Elaine Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Anita Jones; and, 
  
Resolved 
  
1.          To receive and note report OS/23/02. 
2.          No further examination of the issues raised by either Petition A or B 

by OSC is required, as the current work authorised by Cabinet being 
undertaken by Officers continues to respond to the requests in both.  

  
(Voting: 9 for; 0 against; 0 abstentions) 
  
  


